United Kingdom (in GBP) 72 8 84

New Markets (in EUR) 91 (289) (34)

Equity in functional currency

AEGON Americas (in USD) 21,335 17,586 10,617

AEGON The Netherlands (in EUR) 4,080 3,544 2,954

United Kingdom (in GBP) 2,469 2,168 1,200

New Markets (in EUR) 1,853 1,778 2,008

The exchange rates for US dollar and UK pound per euro for

each of the last five year-ends are set forth in the table below:

Closing rates 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

USD 1.34 1.44 1.39 1.47 1.32

GBP 0.86 0.89 0.95 0.73 0.67

AEGON Group companies’ foreign currency exposure from

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies is not material.

The estimated approximate effects on net income and

shareholders’ equity of movements in the exchange rates of

AEGON’s non-euro currencies relative to the euro as included

in the table below are due to the translation of subsidiaries

and joint-ventures in the consolidated financial statements.

123ANNUAL REPORT 2010

SHARPENING OUR FOCUS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF NET INCOME AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY TO TRANSLATION RISK

Movement of markets 1
Estimated approximate

effects on net income

Estimated approximate
effects on shareholders’

equity

2010

Increase by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro 166 2,620

Decrease by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro (166) (2,620)

2009

Increase by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro 78 2,009

Decrease by 15% of non-euro currencies relative to the euro (78) (2,009)

1 The effect of currency exchange movements is refl ected as a one-time shift up or down in the value of the non-euro currencies relative to the euro on
December 31.

INTEREST RATE RISK

AEGON bears interest rate risk with many of its products. In

cases where cash flows are highly predictable, investing in assets

that closely match the cashflow profile of the liabilities can offset

this risk. For some AEGON country units, local capital markets

are not well developed, which prevents the complete matching

of assets and liabilities for those businesses. For some products,

cash flows are less predictable as a result of policyholder

[…]

Actuarial (gains)/losses 258 475

Benefi ts paid (256)  (207)

Settlements and curtailments (40) –

Past service cost 3  (1)

Net exchange differences 183  (17)

Other 3 3

AT DECEMBER 31 5,136 4,603

Movements during the year in plan assets for retirement benefi t plans: 2010 2009

At January 1 2,092 1,786

Disposal of a business – (3)

Expected return on plan assets 162 133

Actuarial gains/(losses) 175 241

Contributions by employer 53 51

Contributions by plan participants – 1

Benefi ts paid (109)  (102)

Net exchange differences 134  (14)

Other – (1)

AT DECEMBER 31 2,507 2,092

All other post-employment benefits plans are unfunded.

Breakdown of plan assets for retirement benefi t plans: 2010 2009

Equity instruments 1,418 1,198

Debt instruments 933 774

Other 156 120

AT DECEMBER 31 2,507 2,092

All other post-employment benefits plans are unfunded.

188 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF AEGON N.V.  NOTE 25

SENSITIVITY OF ASSUMED MEDICAL COST TREND

RATES:

Assumed medical cost trend rates have an effect on the

amounts reported for the health care plans. A one-percentage

change in assumed medical cost trend rates would have the

following effects:

2010 2009

+ 1% – 1% + 1% – 1%

Aggregate of current service cost and interest cost components of net periodic
post-employment medical costs 2 (1) 2 (1)

Accumulated post-employment benefi t obligation for medical cost 18 (16) 14 (13)

Experience adjustments arising on: 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Plan liabilities 59 (11) (3) (37) (76)

Plan assets 175 241 (882) 64 112

An experience adjustment on plan liabilities is the difference

between the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme and

the actual experience during the period. This excludes the

effect of changes in the actuarial assumptions that would also

Best estimate of contributions expected for the next
annual period 104

Estimated future benefi ts:
Pension
benefi ts

Other
benefi ts Total

2011 237 18 255

2012 248 17 265

2013 244 20 264

2014 250 21 271

2015 254 22 276

2016-2020 1,346 120 1,466

Defined benefit plans are mainly operated by AEGON USA,

AEGON The Netherlands and AEGON UK. The following sections